
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXII - NO. 38
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, September 23, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CRAWFORD, Beatrice E. L. Wayne Cameron Campbell Lea
Cherry Hill Joan M. Cameron (EX.) PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 23rd, 2006 (38-51)*

LESLIE, Alexander Francis Norman Christopher Gerard Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Stratford          MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 23rd, 2006 (38-51)*

MURRAY, Edith Alberta George Earl Murray (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
North Carleton PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 23rd, 2006 (38-51)*

JACKSON, Charles Leslie Lesley Ann Charlton (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Halifax PO Box 486
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

KENNEDY, Georgie Glenn Shirley Veinot (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

MacDONALD, Alfred A. James MacDonald (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE



844 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

MacRAE, Alexander Ross Doris I. MacRae (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Buchanan PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

McINNIS, Teresa Anastasia Joan Ryan (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Beverly, Essex County 138 St. Peters Road
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

McISAAC, Dr. Clifford Joseph Marie Theodora McIsaac (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Guelph PO Box 2140
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

TROWSDALE, Joan Anita Heather Isabelle MacDonald Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Keir Douglas MacLeod (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

ARSENAULT, Olive Ellen Robin Roberta Lee Ramsay & Clark
Summerside   Arsenault (AD.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

BLANCHARD, Patricia Anne Owen G. Aylward (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

KELLY, John David John David Kelly (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

YOUNKER, Douglas Lyle Mary Elvira Younker (AD.) Birt & McNeill
North Wiltshire 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
September 16th, 2006 (37-50)

BLACK, Mary Irene Patricia Joseph Douglas Ramsay & Clark
Summerside   MacDougall (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 845

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

EASTER, Isabel Keir Easter J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Dunblane   Fred Easter (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

ROSE, William Ernest (Ernie) Daniel Rose (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Lakeville PO Box 38
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

DesROCHES, Ernest Joseph Leah Kinch (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

MALLETT, Erma Margaret Gordon Mallett (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Auburn PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

REYNOLDS, Clayton John John Eldred (Al) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Murray Harbour   Reynolds (AD.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

TRAINOR, Damien Walter Jordan Luke Trainor (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Charlottetown PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 9th, 2006 (36-49)

BARLOW, Donald Wayne Barlow (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Breadalbane PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

BRIER, Catherine Alice May Daniel Thomas Brier Ramsay & Clark
Summerside David Ernest Brier (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

BULMAN, Arnold Exton Christopher Howard Ernest Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Rustico   Bulman  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Jean Catherine Lillian Charlottetown, PE



846 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 26th, 2006 (34-47)   Bulman (EX.) 

FLEMING, Paul Rubens James Fleming (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

GLOVER, John A. James H. Glover (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Murray River PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

GODFREY, Marguerite Terrell Alexander A. MacBeath Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown Charlotte Marguerite Munn PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE   Melanson Charlottetown, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47) John Roderick Munn (EX.)

HARPER, Marcus Gilbert Roger Bernard (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
(Formerly of Kildare Capes, Charlottetown, PE
  Tignish RR#1, Prince Co., PE)
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

MacDONALD, Victor B. Donald MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Point Gloria Crockett (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

MARCHBANK, John Cairns Garth Marchbank (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
New Annan PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

BRYDON, William Fleming Namoi Elizabeth Sherry Key McKnight & Maynard
  Savigny   Brydon (AD.) PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 26th, 2006 (34-47)

DUNN, John Joseph Joyce Ann Dunn (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Woodstock BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
August 19th, 2006 (33-46) Charlottetown, PE



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 847

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Hector Joseph Percy Fennessey (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

GALLANT, Mary Rose (also Danny Gallant (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
  known as Rose Mary Gallant) PO Box 1570
O’Leary Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)
  
MacKINNON, Reginald H. John Richard Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Clyde River   MacKinnon (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

NEWSON, Enoch Ackland Stephen A. Newson (EX.) Michele M. Murphy, QC Law Office
Crapaud Suite 301, 75 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

POUND, Mary Hilda Suzette MacKinnon Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown James Pound (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

RAMSAY, Sadie Kathleen Ivan W. Ramsay Patterson Palmer
Summerside Arnold Barrett (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

WELLS, June Marie Jacqueline Arsenault (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Kensington PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

MacDONALD, Loretta Winnifred John Wayne MacDonald (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 19th, 2006 (33-46)

COUGHLIN, Ada Ruby Edith MacLean (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE



848 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 12th, 2006 (32-45)

CUDMORE, Brian Roy Christopher Cudmore (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 12th, 2006 (32-45)

MAUND, Ivan P. Donald Maund Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Winston Maund PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Ronald Maund (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
August 12th, 2006 (32-45)

SINCLAIR, Helen Marjorie Donald Sinclair (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 12th, 2006 (32-45)

MYERS, Joseph Alexander Martin Carolyn Gallant (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 12th, 2006 (32-45)

ROWE, David Lawrence Elizabeth Rowe (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 12th, 2006 (32-45)

CLOW, Colbourne Blanche Clow (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Freetown PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

DAVISON, Keith Frederick John Davison (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Spring Valley 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

FITZPATRICK, George Joyce Marie Fitzpatrick (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Cardigan RR#1 PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

GARBER, Shirley Dube Brenda Dube (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Montreal 82 Summer Street
Quebec Summerside, PE



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 849

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

MacAULAY, John James Clair MacAulay (EX.) Campbell Lea
Toronto PO Box 429
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

MacDOUGALL, Albert “Cecil” Donald MacNeill (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Cornwall PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

MacMILLAN, Maynard Bernard Kelti Anne (Ann) MacMillan Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown James Brooke MacMillan (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

MORRISON, Clinton D. Dale Parsons (AD.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Fredericton PO Box 1850
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 5th, 2006 (31-44)

CLARK, Elwood Keir Elva F. Clark (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 29th, 2006 (30-43)

BALDERSTON, Edith Isabel Paul A. Balderston (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

BATE, Erika Elsa Donald Brian Murphy Collins & Associates
Brackley Beach Ul Karu Bate (EX.) National Bank Tower, Suite 200
Queens Co., PE 134 Kent Street
July 22th, 2006 (29-42) Charlottetown, PE

BURKA, Martha Wiebe Martina Gabriella Nemoianu Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Rev. Pauline Steinmann (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

DAWSON, George Clifford Bertha Regitse Dawson (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Cape Traverse PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE



850 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

DZIEMIAN, Josephine Elizabeth C. Fox (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Rego Park, New York PO Box 3160
USA Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

INGLIS, Dorothy Isabel Brian Inglis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Miscouche PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

KELLY, Camilla Theresa Stephen Fredrick Kelly Patterson Palmer
Summerside Peter Russel Kelly (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

LePAGE, Helen Jean Connie Clark (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

LUTES, Pearl Agnes Malcolm Ward Lutes (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Yarmouth, NS PO Box 35
July 22th, 2006 (29-42) Summerside, PE

MacFADYEN, Margaret Esther Donald MacFadyen (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
July 22th, 2006 (29-42) Charlottetown, PE

MacGILLIVRAY, John Tracy MacGillivray Tracy MacGillivray
Charlottetown Anne Smith (EX.) 53 Fox Run Drive
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

MacKINNON, Malcolm Newton Mary MacKinnon (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Kilmuir PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

WARD, Mary Isabelle Wayne Rhodenizer Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Brian Shea (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 851

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BRYAN, Elizabeth Albert Quinan (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Ashburnham PO Box 516     
Worcester Co., Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

BRYAN, James A. Albert Quinan (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Ashburnham PO Box 516
Worcester Co., Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)                

ELLIS, Shannon Hartley Grant Ellis (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Dunblane PO Box 965
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

MATHESON, Lloyd Arnold Gloria Carolyn Matheson (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

McAULAY, Loman Anslem Elizabeth Blanche Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown   McAulay (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 22th, 2006 (29-42)

BALLUM, Clayton Donald Ballum (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Tyne Valley PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)

CORCORAN, Darlene Frances Lisa Corcoran (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Mill River East PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)

DELONG, Mary Murray (Campbell) Elizabeth Lynn DeLong Crane & Hornby
Charlottetown Alice Dawn Rideout (EX.) 142 Longworth Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)



852 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HASTINGS, John Ronald Elsie Sawchuk (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)

CREIGHAN, Mark Edward Karen Ann Creighan (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Ottawa PO Box 486
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)

PATER, Arthur J. Karen M. MacLeod (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Greenfield PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)

PERRY, Mary Olive George Perry (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Edward PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 15th, 2006 (28-41)

McCLUMPHA, Irene Evelyn Sheila Hassan Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Bay Fortune Alexander Francis (Sandy) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE   McClumpha (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 8th, 2006 (27-40)

BOZICK, Ruby Mary Lorraine Kerwin (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
(Formerly of Tignish) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1st, 2006 (26-39)

FRASER, Cyril Albert Marie Marina Fraser (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Bathurst PO Box 965
Gloucester Co., NB Charlottetown, PE
July 1st, 2006 (26-39)

GALLANT, Alyre Francis Louise Richard (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Piusville PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 1st, 2006 (26-39)

JENKINS, Joyce Paul Barber McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 853

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 1st, 2006 (26-39) Charlottetown, PE
LIDSTONE, Gordon Elwood Linda Bernice Reagh & Reagh
Crapaud   Lidstone-Irving (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 1st, 2006 (26-39)

WALSH, George E. Leroy Walsh (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Souris PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 1st, 2006 (26-39)

RICHARDS, Maureen Margaret Linda Ann Jeanine Richards Ian W. H. Bailey
St. Anne’s Gary Michael Richards (AD.) PO Box 1850
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 1st, 2006 (26-39)

BELL, Lorne Alexander Miriam Bell (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Belle River PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 24th, 2006 (25-38)

WAITE, Erskine James Roger E. Waite Ramsay & Clark
Sherbrooke Barbara Waite PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Shelley Prendergast(EX.) Summerside, PE
June 24th, 2006 (25-38)

WHITE, Winston C. Doris M. White (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Murray River PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 24th, 2006 (25-38)

COLE, Edward Andrews Carol Cole Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Mayfield Elizabeth Gothreau (AD.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 24th, 2006 (25-38)

KEOUGH, Raymond G. Winston Keough (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Christophers Cross PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 24th, 2006 (25-38)

  



854 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
12 September 2006.

EC2006-500

FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS ACT
FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 3(2) of the Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-6
Council made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Frederic (Eric) Jackman 12 September 2006
Ontario to

31 July 2009

EC2006-501

FARM PRACTICES ACT
FARM PRACTICES REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 3(1) of the Farm Practices Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-4.1 Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause 3(1)(a)

Alan Coffin 12 September 2006
Pisquid to
(vice Lorne Ramsay, term expired) 12 September 2009

via clause 3(1)(b)

Alvin Keenan 12 September 2006
Souris to
(vice Morley Wood, term expired) 12 September 2009

John MacDonald 12 September 2006
St. Nicholas to
(vice Ralph Yeo, term expired) 12 September 2009

Further, Council designated Brenda Penak as vice-chairperson of the Board for the balance of her
term as a member, in accordance with subsection 3(2) of the Act.



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 855

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EC2006-504

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
CHARLOTTETOWN HOUSING AUTHORITY

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.1 Council
made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as member and chairperson

Roger Doiron 21 June 2006
Winsloe to
(reappointed) 21 June 2009

as member

Hubert McIsaac 12 September 2006
Charlottetown to
(vice Carlyle Gaudet, term expired) 21 June 2009

Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

38



856 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
LANDS PROTECTION ACT

FORM 9



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 857

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

38



858 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

38



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 859

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: PETER PAN RESTAURANT
Owner: BEER-HILL ENTERPRISES INC.
Registration Date: September 06, 2006
 
Name: P.E.I. CREDIT BULLETIN
Owner: DOUGAN ENTERPRISES LTD.
Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: TRADEWINDS FLIGHT CENTRE
Owner: Mark Richard Coffin

Walter Lloyd  Clow
Registration Date: September 05, 2006
38 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 100788 P.E.I. INC.
311 Richard Douglas Drive
Box 5241, RR 5, Stn. Main
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Incorporation Date: September 07, 2006
 
Name: 100791 P.E.I. INC.

233 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9

Incorporation Date: September 13, 2006
 
Name: 100792 P.E.I. INC.

233 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9

Incorporation Date: September 13, 2006
 
Name: 100793 P.E.I. INC.

233 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9

Incorporation Date: September 13, 2006
 
Name: 100795 P.E.I. INC.

c/o Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Incorporation Date: September 13, 2006

Name: BLUEWATER DEVELOPMENT
INC.
Box 342, Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Incorporation Date: September 11, 2006
 
Name: DR. JOANNE MCGINN

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
2 Ducks Landing
Stratford, PE C1B 2X8

Incorporation Date: September 14, 2006

Name: ENVIRO AGRICULTURE INC.
15 Afton Road
Scotchford, PE C0A 1T0

Incorporation Date: September 11, 2006
 
Name: FAT MAN ENTERPRISES INC.

205 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1S5

Incorporation Date: September 08, 2006

Name: INSPIRATIONAL DESIGNS INC.
311 Richard Douglas Drive
Box 5241, RR 5, Stn. Main
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Incorporation Date: September 07, 2006
 
Name: L'ASSOCIATION DU COMPLEXE

PATRIMONIAL DE
PRINCE-OUEST INC./THE WEST
PRINCE HERITAGE COMPLEX
ASSOCIATION INC.
P.O. Box 159
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Incorporation Date: September 05, 2006
 
Name: OASIS KITCHEN & BATH INC.

1281 Mill River East Road
Box 118
Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0

Incorporation Date: September 13, 2006
 
Name: PITRE HOLDINGS INC.

94 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Incorporation Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: RED RIDGE INC.

20 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6

Incorporation Date: September 08, 2006
38 



860 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: 100156 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose To increase the capital of the

Company.
Effective Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: 100762 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of

the company.
Effective Date: September 11, 2006
 
Name: EMBERS PRODUCTS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of

the Company.
Effective Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: OVO-PHARM LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: September 05, 2006
 
Name: PARTO MOBILE CORPORATION
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of

the Company.
Effective Date: September 13, 2006
38

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: ALLIANZ GLOBAL CORPORATE

& SPECIALTY
Owner: ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US

INSURANCE COMPANY
c/o 2350 Empire Avenue
Burbank, CA 91504-3350

Registration Date: September 06, 2006

Name: ALLIANZ RISQUES MONDIAUX
CORPORATIFS ET SPECIALISES
CANADA

Owner: ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US
INSURANCE COMPANY
c/o 2350 Empire Avenue
Burbank, CA 91504-3350

Registration Date: September 06, 2006
 
Name: PETER PAN RESTAURANT
Owner: T.E. HOLDINGS LTD.

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: September 06, 2006
 
Name: SOBEYS PHARMACY GROUP
Owner: SOBEYS CAPITAL

INCORPORATED
236 Brownlow Centre, Suite 270
Dartmouth, PE B3B 1V5

Registration Date: September 08, 2006
 
Name: P.E.I. CREDIT BULLETIN
Owner: RED RIDGE INC.

20 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: MUSIC PRINCE EDWARD

ISLAND
Owner: PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MUSIC AWARDS ASSOCIATION
INC.
Confederation Centre of the Arts
145 Richmond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J1

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: EMPIRE LIFE
Owner: THE EMPIRE LIFE INSURANCE

COMPANY
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: B.C HOLDING
Owner: Danny A. Birt

82 Spring Park Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3Y2

Registration Date: September 05, 2006

 



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 861

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: BEACH KOMBER ART
Owner: Lee-Ann  Cowan

169 Dalton Avenue
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Owner: Bruce Harrison Cowan
169 Dalton Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: September 05, 2006
 
Name: BEADELICIOUS WEARABLE ART
Owner: Katherine  Clark

54 North Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 4E8

Registration Date: September 13, 2006
 
Name: CHESTER LAND DEVELOPMENT

PARTNERSHIP
Owner: Peter J. Vriends

West Covehead
RR 1, Little York, PE C0A 1P0

Owner: Charlotte  Vriends
West Covehead
RR 1, Little York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: September 08, 2006
 
Name: CITY WIDE CUSTODIAL
Owner: Blair  Gass

19 Bears Way
Clyde River, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: DOUGLAS G. CLARK
Owner: Douglas  Clark

242 Bircallum Drive
Mermaid
RR5 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: September 13, 2006
 
Name: DRAGON DELIVERY
Owner: William  Lamoureux

1 Lorrie Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: September 06, 2006
 
Name: HARBOUR TERRACE

CONDOMINIUMS
Owner: Prince County Condominium

Corporation #2  
8 Queen Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K5

Registration Date: September 07, 2006

Name: HYDE AWAY HOUSE
Owner: Levina  Luymes

RR 2, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: NANCY CROSS
Owner: Nancy D. Cross

1256 North Royalty Road
P.O. Box 162
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: September 14, 2006
 
Name: NEPTUNE MARINE
Owner: 120601 Canada Inc.  

26 Fourth St.
West Royalty Industrial Park
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2B3

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: PASSPORT INVESTMENTS
Owner: PSMBI Inc.  

115 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B4

Registration Date: September 01, 2006
 
Name: POINTVIEW OUTFITTERS
Owner: Reid  Lea

1088 McInnis Pt. Road
Earnscliffe, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: September 01, 2006
 
Name: R. HUME-MACDONALD
Owner: Richelle  Hume-MacDonald

607 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1E4

Registration Date: September 14, 2006
 
Name: ROACH DESIGNS
Owner: Gregory Fee Roach

186 MacCallum Drive
Brudenell, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: September 06, 2006
 
Name: ROYAL PROPERTIES

MANAGEMENT
Owner: Al  Roach

186 MacCallum Drive
Brudenell, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: September 07, 2006

 



862 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: STAR NAILS
Owner: Duoc  Nquyen

670 University Avenue
Charlottetown Mall, Unit 39
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1H6

Registration Date: August 16, 2006
 
Name: STUDIO 55
Owner: Stacey  Curry

55 Rebecca Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 0A4

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: SUPERIOR MAINTENANCE

CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner: Wesley Myles Cecil Wood

1445 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: September 11, 2006
 
Name: SYNERGY TECHNOLOGY

SOLUTIONS
Owner: Debby  Beck

539 Main Street
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: September 08, 2006
 
Name: TANYA LARTER
Owner: Tanya  Larter

Friston Road
Little York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: September 11, 2006
 
Name: THE BAYBERRY DAY CAFE
Owner: Maxine  Delaney

7792 Cavendish Road
North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0

Registration Date: September 01, 2006
 
Name: THE IMAGE MAKERS
Owner: Wanda  Wiener

79 MacKinley Crescent
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Owner: Carol  Cook
22 Donegal Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1P2

Registration Date: September 12, 2006
 
Name: TOTAL SECURITY CONSULTANT
Owner: Al  Roach

186 MacCallum Drive
Brudenell, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: September 07, 2006

 

Name: TRADEWINDS FLIGHT CENTRE
Owner: Mark  Coffin

Box 14, Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date: September 05, 2006
 
Name: WATTS WEALTH MANAGEMENT

GROUP
Owner: Phillip  Watts

77 York Cove
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9J4

Registration Date: September 14, 2006
38 

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: HARAS MANAGEMENT INC.
Effective Date:                    September 13, 2006
 
Name: THE P.E.I. AMATEUR BOXING

ASSOCIATION INC.
Effective Date:                    September 06, 2006
38

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISSOLVE COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S.72(2)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Companies Act it is the intention of the
Director of Corporations to dissolve the
following companies on the expiration of
ninety days after the publication of this notice
if the annual returns for the company have not
been filed up to date.  Please see the end of this
list for information on filing annual returns:

NAME OF COMPANY

100036 P.E.I. Inc.
100040 P.E.I. Inc.
100108 P.E.I. Inc.
100109 P.E.I. Inc.
100114 P.E.I. Inc.
100173 P.E.I. Inc.
100206 P.E.I. Inc.
100308 P.E.I. Inc.
100314 P.E.I. Inc.



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 863

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

100315 P.E.I. Inc.
100316 P.E.I. Inc.
100319 P.E.I. Inc.
100320 P.E.I. Inc.
100322 P.E.I. Inc.
100326 P.E.I. Inc.
100330 P.E.I. Inc.
100336 P.E.I. Inc.
100337 P.E.I. Inc.
100338 P.E.I. Inc.
100341 P.E.I. Inc.
100362 P.E.I. Inc.
100363 P.E.I. Inc.
100372 P.E.I. Inc.
100378 P.E.I. Inc.
100381 P.E.I. Inc.
100383 P.E.I. Inc.
100388 P.E.I. Inc.
100490 P.E.I. Inc.
4 CS’ Construction Inc.
Abby Corp.
ABF Enterprises Ltd.
Actions Tourisme Inc.
Albany Tire Limited
Alco Construction Ltd.
Alloy Boatworks Inc.
Alpha-Omega Electric Inc.
Amherst Foods Inc.
Amphibious Welding Inc.
Anchor Holdings Inc.
Anchors Away Boat Hauling Ltd.
Apack Canada Inc.
Aquastor Inc.
Argenus Inc.
Arisaig Fisheries Limited
Atlantic Institute of Technology Incorporated
Atlantic Pet Supply Ltd.
Attic Cresting Inc.
Auto Performance Plus Inc.
Auto Sense Service Inc.
Avon Dale Cottages Inc.
Avondale Golf Inc.
B & B Dreams Inc.
B & B Restaurants Inc.
Banks Enterprises Ltd.
Bayview Developments Inc.
Beaton Properties Inc.
Belama Catering Ltd.
Benjamin Construction Ltd.
Betterfit Joinery Inc.
Blue Horizons Blueberries Ltd.
Blue Ocean Enterprises Inc.
Blue Peakes Development Inc.
Bowness Enterprises Ltd.
Bradleyco Ltd.

Brenach Foods Inc.
Bridgewood Greens Golf Course & Country
  Club Inc.
Briter PEI Enterprises Inc.
Brudenell Enterprises Ltd.
Brudenell Fur Farms Limited
Buntain Bell & Company Limited
C.C. Mussels Inc.
C.N.I. Holdings Ltd.
Cairns Produce Ltd.
Camak Inc.
Camera Art Ltd.
Canadian Financial Partners, Inc.
Cancer Pharma Inc.
Canterbury Cove Crafts, Gifts & Decor Ltd.
Capricorn Two Design Inc.
Carryem Holdings Limited
Carvell Produce Ltd.
Cask Enterprises Inc.
Cask Janitorial Inc.
Castlecor Inc.
Cavendish Pizza Company Ltd.
Century 21 Northumberland Realty (1987) Ltd.
Charlottetown Language Centre Inc.
Chartwell Marketing Group Inc.
Chemco Enterprises Inc.
Chumona Incorporated
Clements & Sons Upholstering Ltd.
Compleate Office Inc.
Comprehensive Research Corporation
Corbett Farms Limited
Corner Associates Inc.
Cornerstone Holdings Incorporated
Cottage By the Falls Inc.
Criterion Communications Group Inc.
Cunningham’s Machine Shop Ltd.
D & D Auto Sales Ltd.
D.L. McQuaid Holdings Inc.
D.R. Baker Insurance Limited
Daijoch Enterprises Ltd.
Deals on Wheels Inc.
Dennis Hughes Trucking Ltd.
Derek Investments Ltd.
Developpement du Complex du Village Ltee.
Donaldbane Holdings Ltd.
East Coast Steel Ltd.
East Isle Metal Fab Inc.
East Isle Transport Ltd.
Eastisle Restaurants (1986) Ltd.
Ellsworth Motors (1984) Ltd.
Enki Inc.
Enman Drug Company, Limited
Enterprise Venture Group Inc.
Equinox Consulting Inc.
Evergreen Holdings Ltd.



864 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Ewing Holdings Ltd.
Exact Figures Inc.
E-Z Air Cleaning Inc.
Fashion Optical Ltd.
Floorworks Inc.
Flyway Outfitters Inc.
Fond Memories Pet Cemetery Inc.
Freedomtech Inc.
Futurevet Inc.
G.I.S. Innovations Ltd.
G J & D Inc.
G-Mac Construction Ltd.
Garden Isle Computing Inc.
Green Isle Forestry Management Company, Ltd.
Greenpro Canada Incorporated
H.B.S. Holdings Inc.
Haddad’s Audio Vision Inc.
Hancock Technology Solutions Inc.
Harbour View Tourist Resort Limited
Harbourside Ventures Limited
Hardydale Services Inc.
Harmony Home Care Inc.
Henderson & Cudmore Limited
Hilson Pt. Holdings Inc.
Hirtle’s Stereo Inc.
Hochelaga Law Management Inc.
Hoffman Enterprises Inc.
Holland College International Inc.
House of International Dolls Ltd.
Indian River Forestry Inc.
Indian River Mussel Growers Ltd.
Ingsbrook Investments Ltd.
Island Compost Solutions Inc.
Island Control Limited
Island Energy Distributors Ltd.
Island Homes Realty Inc.
Island Hospital Supplies Inc.
Island Hydraulics and Machining Inc.
Island Images Inc.
Island Irrigation Ltd.
Island Market Ltd.
Island Novelty Co. Ltd.
Island Properties Ltd.
Island Trinkets Inc.
Island Venture Group Inc.
J D I Inc.
J.C. Construction Ltd.
J. Clayton Singleton Trucking Ltd.
J.G. Mussel Ltd. 
J. Nelson Ltd.
J.P. Gallant Logging Inc.
Jack of All Trades Inc.
Jack’s Quality Meats Limited
Jaffco Inc.
Jay Logistics Ltd.

Jay Mac Ventures Inc.
Jensadan Holdings Ltd.
K.T.K. Holdings Ltd.
Kensington Bottle Exchange Ltd.
Kent Mitchell Inc.
Kings County Communications Ltd.
Kingswood Developments Ltd.
L & J Holdings Limited
L. & M. Enterprises Inc.
L.A.G. Ltd.
Largo Investments Ltd.
Layton Green Inc.
Leigh Adams Inc.
Leisure Enterprises Limited
Len’s Service Station Ltd.
Lexer Management Inc.
Liberty Electrical and Construction Co. Ltd.
Live and Learn Adventure PEI Inc.
Livingstones Auto Repair (1997) Ltd.
Llynvenith Farms Inc.
Logtanho Inc.
M & L Supply Inc.
M.J. Steele Enterprises Inc.
M. & M. Amusement Company Limited
M.B.T. Limited
M.K. Holdings Inc.
MacDonald Operations Ltd.
MacGregor Investments Inc.
MacInnis Bros. Ltd.
MacKinnon Electric Inc.
Maddix Construction Ltd.
Maple Enterprises Ltd.
Marine Furnishings Limited
Maritime Animal Protein Products Ltd.
Maritime Steel Placers Limited
McCormack Disposal Service Ltd.
Meadowbank Investments Limited
Medical Management Inc.
Memories Gift Shop Inc.
Microscience Corporation
Midwest Sales and Service Ltd.
Mike’s Rebuildables Ltd.
Millco Transport Ltd.
Millworks Inc.
Montague Seafoods Inc.
Mprofilex Inc.
Murcon Construction Ltd. 
Murph Corp.
Murray Harbour Seafoods Inc.
Murrob Holdings Inc.
Nadine’s Dreams Hair & Skin Care Clinic Inc.
New Glasgow Investments Inc.
New Moon Productions Inc.
Nexus Group Ltd.
North Lake Tuna Charters Inc.



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 865

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Nulook Blinds Inc.
O.F.P. Inc.
Oak Tree Auto Centre Ltd.
Oil Containment Tanks and Accessories Ltd.
Omega Consulting Limited
On Your Way Variety Inc.
Oriel Holdings Ltd.
P.E.I. Factory Shops Inc.
P.E.I. Fish Fertilizers Ltd.
P.E.I. Plasticweld Inc.
P.G. Deagle’s Service Ltd.
Panthanon Development Inc.
Parkdale Electric Ltd.
Parkwood Industries Inc.
Patco Inc.
Paul Baguley Professional Corporation
Paynter’s Construction Inc.
Peter Ching Holdings Limited
Phillip Street Investments Ltd.
Polyclinic (1985) Limited
Poplar Grove Trucking Ltd.
Precision Soccer Inc.
Pridham Marine Services Ltd.
Prince Edward Auto Sales Limited
Prince Edward Island Heritage Milling Co. Ltd.
Profile Research Inc.
Pyxis Inc.
Quality Clothing Corporation
Queen’s Pottery Incorporated
Quick Draw Signs & Graphics Inc.
R & G Holdings Ltd.
R & I Enterprises Inc.
Ragweed Press Inc.
Ralph’s Auto and More Inc.
Red Sands Seafood Inc.
Regent Construction Ltd.
Reymond Properties Inc.
Rhiannon T.V. Productions Ltd.
Robert Moore and Sons Inc.
Robertson Farms Inc.
S.A. McLellan Holdings Inc.
Sandy Brook Corp.
Seabrook Farms Limited
Secret Garden 2000 Inc.
Sherbrooke Plaza Limited
Skyhigh Investments Inc.
Smith Green & Associates Inc.
Solen Corporation
Sound Ventures Inc.
Souris Trading Company Limited
Stanley Bridge Enterprises Inc.
Stitching Plus Inc.
Stringer Appliance and Repair Ltd.
Summerside Marine Limited

Sutton Investigating & Security Consultants
  Agency Inc.
Taylor Mall Properties Ltd.
Teddy Bear Day Care Centre Ltd.
The Beaton Inc.
The Butcher’s Block Inc.
The Caring Companions Ltd.
The Croft House Inc.
The Family of Cs Inc.
The Menu Book Ltd.
Three Rivers Properties Ltd.
Tide Island Marine Inc.
Trails N Things (TNT) Ltd.
Tricorps Farms Ltd.
Triple J Enterprises Ltd.
Truck Leasing of P.E.I. Ltd.
TSM Holdings Ltd.
Twins Fastball Inc.
Two Feathers Security & Eng. Inc.
Value Built Homes Inc.
Van Delay Enterprises Inc.
Vos Enterprises Ltd.
Waterview Carpentry Ltd.
Waterwheel Inc.
Waymar Produce Ltd.
WBA Inc.
Weatherbee Manufacturing Inc.
Western Top Ten Ltd.
Whalen Fisheries Inc.
Whipper Snapper Inc.
Wizard Business Products Inc.
Wood Box Ltd.

Companies may avoid dissolution by filing the
necessary annual returns. Forms or information
may be obtained by contacting any staff
member in the Consumer, Corporate &
Insurance Services Division of the Office of
the Attorney General at the following address:

CONSUMER, CORPORATE & INSURANCE
SERVICES DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
4th Floor, Shaw Building

95 Rochford Street, P.O. Box 2000
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8
Telephone: (902) 368-4550

EDISON SHEA
DIRECTOR

38



866 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that
CONNAUGHT STREET ENTERPRISES
INC., a body corporate, duly incorporated
under the laws of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, intends to make application to
continue as a corporation under the laws of
British Columbia as if it had been incorporated
under the laws of that jurisdiction and to
discontinue as a company pursuant to the
provisions of the Companies Act of Prince
Edward Island.

DATED this 19th day of September, 2006.

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Barristers and Solicitors

38

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that OCEAN CHOICE
PEI INC. claims to be the owner in fee simple
of the lands hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application
has been made pursuant to the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2, to the Supreme
Court of Prince Edward Island on behalf of
Ocean Choice PEI Inc. to have its title
judicially investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and declared to the lands and
premises at Red Head Wharf Road (Morell)
being Parcel No. 183632 (approx. 0.60 acres)
and Parcel No. 183657 (approx. 0.12 acres)
and at Souris (Prince Avenue) being Parcel
No. 101725 (approx. 0.50 acres).

A complete legal description of the three
parcels can be obtained at the Office of the
Registrar of the Supreme Court or from the
undersigned.  

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that any
person claiming adverse title or interest in said
lands is to file a notice with the Registrar of the
Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island, 42
Water Street, Charlottetown, P.E.I. on or
before 23 October 2006.  

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Ocean
Choice PEI Inc. is filed before 23 October
2006, a Certificate of Title certifying that
Ocean Choice PEI Inc. is the owner in fee
simple of the said lands may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting
Titles Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island this 19th day of
September, 2006.

M. JANE RALLING, Q.C.
CAMPBELL LEA

15 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE   
Tel: (902) 566-3400

Solicitor for the Petitioner,
Ocean Choice PEI Inc.

38

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that ELIJAH JOHN
ROACH of Baldwins Road, Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island; and
GERTRUDE ROACH, claim to be the
absolute owners in fee simple of the lands
hereinafter described. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that an
application has been made to the Supreme
Court of Prince Edward Island on behalf of the
said ELIJAH JOHN ROACH and GERTRUDE
ROACH to have the title judicially investigated
and the validity thereof ascertained and
declared to the lands and premises described as
follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate,
lying and being at Baldwin’s Road, in Lot or
Township Number Fifty-one (51), in Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
and being more particularly identified as
Provincial Parcel Number 749721 and
comprising 2 acres of land, a little more or
less.

ANY PERSONS CLAIMING ADVERSE
TITLE OR INTEREST in said lands are to file
notice of the same with the Prothonotary of the
Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island, at the
Court House in Charlottetown, in Queens



September 23, 2006 ROYAL GAZETTE 867

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

County, Province of Prince Edward Island, on
or before the 18th day of October, A.D. 2006.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
ELIJAH JOHN ROACH and GERTRUDE
ROACH is filed on or before the lastmentioned
date, a certificate certifying that ELIJAH
JOHN ROACH and GERTRUDE ROACH are
the legal and beneficial owners in fee simple of
the lands described aforesaid may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of The Quieting
Titles Act, R.S. P.E.I. 1988.

DATED at Montague, in Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 12th
day of September, A.D. 2006.

(Sgd) KAREN M. MACLEOD
KAREN M. MACLEOD,

Solicitor for Elijah John Roach
and Gertrude Roach

ALFRED K. FRASER LAW OFFICE
38

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that ELIJAH JOHN
ROACH of Baldwins Road, Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island; and
ROBERT ROACH of Avondale, Queens
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
claim to be the absolute owners in fee simple
of the lands hereinafter described. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that an
application has been made to the Supreme
Court of Prince Edward Island on behalf of the
said ELIJAH JOHN ROACH and ROBERT
ROACH to have the title judicially investigated
and the validity thereof ascertained and
declared to the lands and premises described as
follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate,
lying and being at Baldwin’s Road, in Lot or
Township Number Fifty-one (51), in Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
and being more particularly identified as
Provincial Parcel Number 123877 and
comprising 48 acres of land, a little more or
less.

ANY PERSONS CLAIMING ADVERSE
TITLE OR INTEREST in said lands are to file
notice of the same with the Prothonotary of the
Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island, at the
Court House in Charlottetown, in Queens
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, on
or before the 18th day of October, A.D. 2006.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
ELIJAH JOHN ROACH and ROBERT
ROACH is filed on or before the lastmentioned
date, a certificate certifying that ELIJAH
JOHN ROACH and ROBERT ROACH are the
legal and beneficial owners in fee simple of the
lands described aforesaid may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of The Quieting
Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988.

DATED at Montague, in Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 12th
day of September, A.D. 2006.

(Sgd) KAREN M. MACLEOD
KAREN M. MACLEOD,

Solicitor for Elijah John Roach
and Robert Roach

ALFRED K. FRASER LAW OFFICE
38

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
September 23, 2006

ESTATE NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
Crawford, Beatrice E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 843
Leslie, Alexander Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . 843
Murray, Edith Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 843

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
100788 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
100791 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
100792 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
100793 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
100795 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Bluewater Development Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Dr. Joanne McGinn Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Enviro Agriculture Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Fat Man Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Inspirational Designs Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
L’association du Complexe patrimonial de
Prince-Ouest Inc./ The Est Prince Heritage
Complex Association Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859



868 ROYAL GAZETTE September 23, 2006

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Oasis Kitchen & Bath Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Pitre Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Red Ridge Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
100156 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
100762 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Embers Products Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Ovo-Pharm Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Parto Mobile Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860

Intention to Dissolve Companies
23 September 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862

Intention to Discontinue
Connaught Street Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . 866

Revived Companies
HARAS Management Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
P.E.I. Amateur Boxing Association
  Inc., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Peter Pan Restaurant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
P.E.I. Credit Bulletin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859
Tradewinds Flight Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859

Registrations

Allianz Risques Mondiaux Corporatifs et
  Specialises Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty . . . 860
B.C. Holding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Bayberry Day Care, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Beach Komber Art . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Beadelicious Wearable Art . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Chester Land Development Partnership . . 861
City Wide Custodial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Douglas G. Clark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Dragon Delivery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Empire Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Harbour Terrace Condominiums . . . . . . . . 861
Hyde Away House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Image Makers, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Music Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Nancy Cross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Neptune Marine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
P.E.I. Credit Bulletin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Passport Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Peter Pan Restaurant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860

Pointview Outfitters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
R. Hume-MacDonald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Roach Designs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Royal Properties Management . . . . . . . . . 861
Sobeys Pharmacy Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Star Nails . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Studio 55 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Superior Maintenance Charlottetown . . . . 862
Synergy Technology Solutions . . . . . . . . . 862
Tanya Larter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Total Security Consultant . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Tradewinds Flight Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Watts Wealth Management Group . . . . . . 862

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Land Protection Act
  Application By or On Behalf Of a
  Cooperative Venture Pursuant To Subsection
  1.1(3) of the Lands Protection Act Exemption
  Regulations
    Form 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 856

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Ocean Choice PEI Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866
    Roach, Gertrude . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866
    Roach, Elijah John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
    Roach, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
    Roach, Elijah John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866

Rental of Residential Property Act
Allowable Percentage Residential Rent
Increase for 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 858

APPOINTMENTS

Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act
  Fathers of Confederation Buildings Trust
    Jackman, Frederic (Eric) . . . . . . . . . . . . 854

Farm Practices Act
  Farm Practices Review Board
    Coffin, Alan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 854
    Keenan, Alvin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 854
    MacDonald, John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 854
    Penak, Brenda (Vice-chair) . . . . . . . . . . 854

Housing Corporation Act
  Charlottetown Housing Authority
    Doiron, Roger (Chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 855
    McIsaac, Hubert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 855

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2006-500 FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS ACT FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST APPOINTMENT
	EC2006-501 FARM PRACTICES ACT FARM PRACTICES REVIEW BOARD APPOINTMENTS
	EC2006-504 HOUSING CORPORATION ACT CHARLOTTETOWN HOUSING AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS
	NOTICE LANDS PROTECTION ACT FORM 9
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISSOLVE COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

